No. 15-10615

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JUAN CASTILLO-RIVERA,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas District Court No. 3:14-CR-432-M

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE SUPPORTING NEITHER PARTY

Matthew R. Miller
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
816 Congress Ave., Suite 960
Austin, Texas 78701

Tel.: 512-480-5936 Fax: 512-480-5937 E-mail: mmiller@ij.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Dated: December 12, 2016

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES

Defendant-Appellant set forth the interested parties in this case at page i of

his opening brief. In accordance with Fifth Circuit Rule 29.2—which requires "a

supplemental statement of interested parties, if necessary to fully disclose all those

with an interest in the amicus brief"—undersigned counsel of record certifies that,

in addition to those persons listed in Defendant-Appellant's statement, the

following persons have an interest in this *amicus curiae* brief. These

representations are made in order that the judges of this Court may evaluate

possible disqualification or recusal.

1) Institute for Justice, amicus curiae in this case; and

2) Attorney for *amicus curiae*: Matthew R. Miller (Institute for Justice).

Undersigned counsel further certifies, pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate

Procedure 26.1(a), that amicus curiae Institute for Justice is not a publicly held

corporation and does not have any parent corporation and that no publicly held

corporation owns 10 percent or more of its stock.

Dated: December 12, 2016

/s/ Matthew R. Miller

Matthew R. Miller

Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae

i

Case: 15-10615 Document: 00513798332 Page: 3 Date Filed: 12/15/2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Pages
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIESi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT3
A. The sweeping precedent rule would deny due process to future litigants
B. The sweeping precedent rule creates inefficient and unnecessary burdens for appellate panels
C. Nine other federal circuits have either expressly or implicitly adopted the Supreme Court Rule, and the Eleventh and D.C. Circuits have not yet ruled on the question.
D. The correct rule is important for protecting constitutional rights in many contexts
E. The sweeping precedent rule would make it impossible to take account of changed circumstances 14
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case	Page
Boumediene v. Bush, 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	. 4
Courtney v. Goltz, 736 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2013)	11
Cousins v. Secretary of the U.S. Dep't of Transp., 880 F.2d 603 (1st Cir. 1989)	. 8
Cox Operating, L.L.C. v. St. Paul Surplus Lines Ins. Co., 795 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 2015)	. 5
Fernandez v. Keisler, 502 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2007)	. 8
In re Search Warrant of Columbia Heights v. Rozman, 586 N.W.2d 273 (Minn. Ct. App. 1998)	12
Galam v. Carmel, 249 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2001)	. 9
Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co., 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010)	. 8
Kitsap County Transportation Co. v. Manitou Beach-Agate Pass Ferry Ass 176 Wash. 486, 30 P.2d 233 (1934)	
LMP Services, Inc., v. City of Chicago No. 12 CH 41235 (Cir. Ct. Cook County, Ill. Ch. Div. Dec. 5, 2016)	13
Loving v. IRS, 742 F.3d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	10
Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	. 5

McCaughtry v. City of Red Wing, 816 N.W.2d 636 (Minn. Ct. App. 2012)11, 1	2
Milnot Co. v. Richardson, 350 F. Supp. 221 (N.D. III. 1972)1	4
Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc., 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	9
Prince v. Kids Ark Learning Center, 622 F.3d 992 (8th Cir. 2010)	9
Prison Legal News v. Livingston, 683 F.3d 201 (5th Cir. 2012)1	4
Reddix v. Thigpen, 805 F.2d 506 (5th Cir. 1986)	6
Rinard v. Luoma, 440 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 2006)	8
Robinson v. Beto, 426 F.2d 797 (5th Cir. 1970)	4
Sakamoto v. Duty Free Shoppers, Ltd., 764 F.2d 1285 (9th Cir. 1985)	9
Smith v. Maggio, 664 F.2d 109 (5th Cir. 1981)	6
Soyka v. Alldredge, 481 F.2d 303 (3d Cir. 1973)	8
Triple A Services, Inc. v. Rice, 131 Ill.2d 217 (1989)1	3
United States v. Carolene Products Co., 304 U.S. 144 (1938)1	4

United States v. Soriano,	
482 F.2d 469 (5th Cir. 1973)	5
II I.G	
United States v. Wolfname,	
835 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2016)	9
Wellness Int'l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif,	
727 F.3d 751 (7th Cir. 2013)	8
Wright v. Everson.	
543 F.3d 649 (11th Cir. 2008)	0, 11
STATUTES and LEGISLATION	
31 U.S.C. § 330(a)	10
RULES	
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)	i 1
Wright v. Everson, 543 F.3d 649 (11th Cir. 2008)	0, 11

Case: 15-10615 Document: 00513798332 Page: 7 Date Filed: 12/15/2016
